

Item No.11  
18.02.2026  
Court. No.07  
*Sandip*

*CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI*

C.O. 17 of 2025

Merina Parvin  
Vs.  
Mosaraf Hossain

Mr. Subhasish Misra,  
Mr. Satyajit Paul,  
Mr. Rounak Ghosh

...for the petitioner.

Ms. Sagarika Sarkar

....for the opposite party.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. It appears from the record that the petitioner is aggrieved with the continuation of a proceeding before the learned District Judge, Coochbehar on the ground of lack of jurisdiction as also on the ground of distance. She prays for transfer of the suit.
3. Learned advocate for the opposite party has referred to an order dated January 09, 2025. The petitioner had suffered the order. Her application challenging the maintainability of the said divorce suit before the learned Court had been rejected. Prima facie, it appears that the court does not have territorial jurisdiction to entertain the matrimonial suit. However, the order dated January 09, 2025 is not under challenge.

4. Under such circumstances, the petitioner is granted liberty to challenge such order.
5. Let there be stay of all further proceedings in Matrimonial Suit No. 150 of 2023, pending before the learned District Judge at Coochbehar for a period of three months or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
6. Let this matter appear in the next circuit Bench on February 26, 2026.
7. The parties are to act on the basis of the server copy of this order.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**